BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #66-2025

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PRIVATE FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT ROXITICUS GOLF CLUB ON SATURDAY, MAY 31, 2025

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 21:3-1 et seq., Celebration Fireworks, Inc. of Slatington, Pennsylvania has made application to the Borough of Mendham to provide a private fireworks display at Roxiticus Golf Club, 179 Bliss Road, Mendham on Saturday, May 31, 2025, with a rain date of Sunday, June 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham Bureau of Fire Safety has reviewed the application for a private fireworks display and certified that all New Jersey Fire Code permits may be issued for the fireworks display subject to final site inspection and approval by the Borough Fire Official; and

WHEREAS, Celebration Fireworks, Inc. has provided the required application and documentation to assure adherence to sound risk management principles as recommended by the Municipal Excess Liability, including a Certificate of Insurance naming the Borough of Mendham as an additional insured, and insuring notification to the appropriate authorities.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, that authorization is hereby granted to the Roxiticus Golf Club to conduct a Fireworks Display on the night of Saturday, May 31, 2025, with a rain date of Sunday, June 1, 2025, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 21:3-5, a certificate of insurance evidencing public liability insurance of not less than \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000 with a \$2,000,000 umbrella liability policy limit and listing the Borough of Mendham as a named insured shall be supplied to the Borough Clerk prior to issuance of this consent.
- 2. Roxiticus Golf Club is required to obtain a Fire Safety Permit for the Storage or Discharging of Fireworks from our Bureau of Fire Prevention as required by the Uniform Fire Code, N.J.A.C.5:70-2.7(a) 5.iii.
- 3. The persons conducting the fireworks display and all other persons involved shall hold the Borough of Mendham harmless from any liability in connection with said display.
- 4. Approval from the Police Chief and the Fire Chief as to the location of the place for storing and displaying the fireworks is required.
- 5. Roxiticus Golf Club shall arrange for the Mendham Borough Fire Department to be on site for the fireworks display.
- 6. Any shell larger than 4 inch in diameter and fuel (gas) mines of any size are strictly prohibited.

| Attest: | BOROUGH OF MENDHAM |
|--|-----------------------|
| Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk | James R. Kelly, Mayor |

Dated: March 12, 2025